Editorial comments:
1. The editor has formatted the manuscript to match the journal's style. Please retain and use the attached version for revision.
 We have revised the manuscript using the attached version.

2. Please address all the specific comments marked in the manuscript.
 We have addressed all the specific comments marked in the manuscript as follows:

TITLE:
2.1 Please ensure that the title is focused on the presented protocol. 
Real Time fMRI Brain Mapping in Animals using …..
The manuscript needs a thorough proofreading.
 Following the suggestion above, we have revised the title and thoroughly proofread the manuscript.

AUTHORS & AFFILIATIONS:
2.2 Please include email addresses of all authors as shown above for corresponding author.
 We included the email addresses of all the authors.  

SUMMARY:
2.3 Please tone down the language to focus on the protocol instead.
 We replaced the word with a neutral word to tone down the language.

INTRODUCTION:
2.4 Please expand. Is this open access? If not, please use generic term instead.  
Please do not include the link to the lab in the table of materials.  
 We expanded the word. As described in Code availability, ‘AFNI’ is open access software.
We did not include any link to the lab in the Table of Materials.

PROTOCOL:
2.5 Please remove the redundancy from the protocol and make the steps crisps especially for the last section. 
 We removed the redundancy from the protocol and have revised the steps of the last section to make them luculent. 

2.6 Please ensure that the highlighted section is no more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings.
 We highlighted the sections which is no more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings.

2.7 How is this done? (step 1.2)
 We have revised the step 1.2 to explain how to be done. The step is clear for anyone who has ever used MR sequences.

2.7 Please move this note where image processing is being done. (step 1.4)
 We moved this note to step 5.11 where image processing is being done.

2.8 How is this done? (step 2.1)
 We added the information about how to be done.

2.9 Size of the suture? Material? (step 2.8)
 We added the information about the suture.

2.10 Do you let the animal recover after this? Please describe the post operative steps. (step 2.10)
 We have revised this step to make the meaning obvious. As described in this step, we administrate alpha-chloralose, which is an anesthetic, meanwhile stopping isoflurane administration. Therefore, we keep the animal anesthetized after this step. If we administrate both alpha-chloralose and isoflurane at the same time, the animal would die. No post-operative steps required.  

2.11 This part can be divided into two sections: Animal preparation and measurement. (step 3)
 Based on the comment, we divided step 3 into two sections

2.12 Also if steps are highlighted please highlight the headings as well. (step 3)
 We highlighted the headings if steps are highlighted (e.g., step 4).

2.13 Is there a specific reason to do so? (step 3 NOTE)
 We removed the NOTE because we included the information in the Table of Material.

2.14 Time frame after surgery? Do you anesthetize the animal before placing on the MRI scanner? (step 3.1)
 We included the information about time frame in step 3.1. Yes, we keep the animal anesthetized since the surgery procedure started.

2.15 Reasons for doing this? (step 3.3)
Alpha-chloralose is an anesthetic. The whole protocol is conducted with an anesthetized animal as described in the abstract and introduction. Therefore, we deliver alpha-choralose to keep the animal anesthetized.

2.16 In the software? Clicking or checking  these items? (step 3.8)
[bookmark: _GoBack] It is performed in the software (Adjustment Platform) by clicking the items. We have revised this step to make the meaning clear.

2.17 Please include how much time is taken to perform the calibration.  (step 4.1)
 We added the information in step 4.1 NOTE.

2.18 How is this done? (step 4.2)
 We added the information about how to be done.

2.19 How is this done? (step 4.3)
 We added the information about how to be done.


2.20 Please expand the abbreviation. (step 4.3)
 We have already expanded the abbreviation in the first place (step 1.2) before used it in step 4.3.

2.21 From here on please describe the action to show what is being done and in the following lines write the code/command being used to show how the action is being performed. Please refer to the example manuscripts attached along with this email. (step 5)
 We have revised this section in step 5 referring to the examples attached.

2.22 Please ensure that the codes/commands are written exactly how it is to be used in case of performing your experiment. Please write the codes/command in a new line. (step 5) 
 We have revised this section in step 5 adding the codes/command in a new line.

2.23 Please ensure that the steps are written in the order. (step 5)
 We have written the steps in the order.

2.24 Presently there is a missing link between step 3.12 and 4.1. Please bring out continuity. (step 4.4 and 5.1) 
 We have added a NOTE between step 4.4 and 5.1 to bring out continuity. Step 4.4 is conducted for anatomical images and then, we acquire 3D EPI images in step 5 to overlay the EPI images on top of the anatomical images after setting up real-time fMRI software.

2.25 Open the tcp/IP socket or connect the TCP/IP socket? (step 5.2)
In this step, we open the TCP/IP socket to the corresponding host and port. Then, based on the socket communication, the TCP/IP socket is connected when a request comes from the client.

2.26 Please make this as a numbered action step. When is this done? (step 5.2)
 We have revised step 5.2. This step is to execute AFNI software with the real-time plugin using the command and options. It cannot be divided into numbered action steps. 

2.27 How is this used? (step 5.3)
 We added the command and options in new lines referring to the example attached.

2.28 Please ensure that these macro scripts are present as supplementary files. (step 5.4)
 We included the macro scripts in the supplementary files.

2.29 Please make substeps. Please include how each step is performed. (step 5.5 and 5.6)
 We made substeps and added the command and options in new lines.

2.30 Is this included with the submission? (step 4.8)
 We included the “align_epi_anat.py” file in the supplementary file.

DISCUSSION:
2.31 Please ensure the discussion contains all of the following with citations. 
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
 We have included the above contents in the Discussion.

3. The manuscript needs thorough proofreading.
 We have thoroughly proofread the manuscript.

4. For the last section of the protocol please see attached example manuscript and format accordingly.
 As described above, we have revised the last section.

5. Once done please ensure that the highlighted section is no more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings.
 As mentioned above, we highlighted the sections.

___________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The authors describe a protocol for real-time functional magnetic resonance brain mapping in rats, which uses a particular software (Paravision version 6 or higher) available from one vendor (Bruker Biospin) in combination with the AFNI software package.
The protocol is relevant and of interest for a number of researchers performing fMRI in rodents. Overall, the protocol describes the procedures in a comprehensive manner.
The revision has substantially improved the manuscript. All procedures are now clear. Errors have been corrected/removed and missing details and descriptions have been added.

Major Concerns:
I have no major concerns that speak against publication.
 Thank you for the comment.

Minor Concerns:
There are still some grammatical and linguistic errors. Especially the use of direct articles is sometimes awkward.
 We carefully corrected all the grammatical and linguistic errors following the comments.

Reviewer #2: 
In addressing the reviewers' concerns the authors have provided an additional figure (Fig. 2) and supplementary codes (Suppl. codes 1-3), revised figure (Fig. 1), and revised text.
The manuscript is much better now after the revision and I consider the manuscript suitable for publication.
 Thank you for the comment.


